

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2009-CA-01037

**ATRAVIUS COLEMAN BY AND THROUGH HIS
MOTHER AND NEXT FRIEND, ANGELIA
PATTERSON ON BEHALF OF THE WRONGFUL
DEATH BENEFICIARIES AND AS
ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
ATRAVIUS COLEMAN, DECEASED**

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

VS.

**BOB TIBBS, M.D. AND
WILLIAM McARTHUR, M.D.**

APPELLEES/DEFENDANTS

AND

**ATRAVIUS COLEMAN BY AND THROUGH HIS
MOTHER AND NEXT FRIEND, ANGELIA
PATTERSON ON BEHALF OF THE WRONGFUL
DEATH BENEFICIARIES AND AS
ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
ATRAVIUS COLEMAN, DECEASED**

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

VS.

BOLIVAR MEDICAL CENTER

APPELLEES/DEFENDANTS

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF BOLIVAR COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

CIVIL ACTION NOS. 2002-150 and 2002-151

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

OF COUNSEL:
GEORGE F. HOLLOWELL, JR.
Mississippi Bar No. [REDACTED]
Post Office Drawer 1407
Greenville, Mississippi 38702-1407
(662) 378-3103
(662) 378-3420(fax)
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Focus of the Review of the Trial Court’s Ruling for Abuse of Discretion Is on the Trial Court’s Reasoning and Whether It Is Based on or Embodies an Error of Law 1

II. Daubert Does Not Require a Sufficient Number of Published Studies on the Exact Drug in the Exact Same Patient Population as the Case Before the Court to Produce Scientific Agreement on the Precise Values and Data to be Used in Applying a Known Methodology to Forming Opinions Concerning the Situation Before the Court 2

III. Rules 702 and 703 and *Daubert/McLemore* Allow Experts to Base Their Opinions on Data Drawn From Sources Other Than Studies Reported in Peer Reviewed Literature 7

IV. When the Reliability of Particular Expert Testimony Is Challenged, the Challenged Party is Not Restricted to Meeting the Challenge with Peer Reviewed Literature Presented Through the Challenged Expert’s Own Testimony. The Full Range of Indicia of Reliability Contemplated by Rules 702 and 703 and *Daubert/ McLemore* is Available to Meet a Reliability Challenge. 7

V. Plaintiff’s Responded to the Reliability Challenges With Evidence Meeting and Exceeding the *Hill* Requirement of “Some Evidence” of Reliability ... 12

VI. *Daubert/McLemore* Standard for Expert Testimony on Medical Causation Does Not Require Direct Evidence of Causation in the Medical Records .. 13

VII. Appellees and the Circuit Court Have Focused on the Correctness and Credibility of Plaintiff’s Expert Opinions Rather than the Reliability of Their Methodology in Forming Their Opinions 16

VIII. Plaintiff Has Not Abandoned/Waived Its Position That Establishing The Exact Time, Amount, and Method of Exposing Atravius Coleman to Meperidine Is Not Necessary to Establishing Causation In This Case. 17

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bonner v. ISP Technologies, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2001)	2, 4
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 113 S. Ct. 2786, 125 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1993)	1-7, 16
<i>DeLaughter v. Lawrence Co. Hospital</i> , 601 So.2d 818 (Miss. 1992)	14
<i>Ewing v. Adams</i> , 573 So. 2d 1364 (Miss. 1990)	17
<i>Franklin Corp. v. Tedford</i> , 18 So. 3d 215 (Miss. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 54 App. D.C. 46, 293 F. 1013 (1923)	4, 6
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 812 So. 2d 1150 (Miss. App. 2002)	15
<i>Heller v. Shaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	2, 4-6
<i>Hill v. Mills</i> , 26 So.2d 322 (Miss. 2010)	12
<i>Hubbard v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 41 So. 3d 670 (Miss. 2010)	15-17
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26927, 82 Fed. R. Evid. Serv. 134 (S.D.N.Y. March 22, 2010)	11
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 643 (Miss. 2000)	8
<i>Knight v. Kirby Inland Marine, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2007)	2, 4
<i>Meshell v. State</i> , 506 So. 2d 989 (Miss. 1987)	15
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 1137 (Miss. App. 2005)	8
<i>Miss. Transp. Comm'n v. McLemore</i> , 863 So. 2d 31 (Miss. 2003)	6, 7, 16
<i>National Bank of Commerce v. Associated Milk Prods. Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 1999) ...	2, 4
<i>Poole v. Avara</i> , 908 So. 2d 716 (Miss. 2005)	2, 4, 15
<i>Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsi Cola of P.R. Bottling Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 77 (1 st Cir. 1998)	2-4, 6
<i>Smith v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47698 (M.D. Tenn. May 14, 2010)	11
<i>Sullivan v. United States Dep't of the Navy</i> , 365 F.3d 827 (9 th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Teston v. State</i> , No. 2007-KA-00353-COA, 2008 Miss. App. LEXIS 681 (Nov. 18, 2008) ...	3, 4
<i>Union Planters Bank, N.A. v. Rogers</i> , 912 So. 2d 116 (Miss. 2005)	17

<i>United States v 1014.16 Acres of Land</i> , 558 F Supp 1238 (W.D. Mo. 1983), aff'd 739 F2d 1371, 1242 (8 th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Univ. of Miss. Med. Ctr. v. Peacock</i> , 972 So. 2d 619 (Miss. App. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Watts v. Radiator Specialty Co.</i> , 990 So. 2d 143 (Miss. 2008)	4

Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-9-63	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-9-69	14

Rules

F.R.E. 702	6, 7
F.R.E. 703	6, 7
M.R.E. 702	6, 7
M.R.E. 703	6-8

Other Authorities

F.R.E. 703 Comment	7
M.R.E. 703 Comment	7, 8
